

No. 13-1314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Direct Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
District of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS AND
HISTORIANS OF CONGRESSIONAL
REDISTRICTING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ROBERT A. ATKINS

ANDREW J. EHRLICH

MICHAEL L. NADLER

Of Counsel

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019

(212) 373-3000

JUSTIN LEVITT

Counsel of Record

LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL*

919 Albany St.

Los Angeles, CA 90015

(213) 736-7417

justin.levitt@lls.edu

* Institutional affiliation
for purpose of identification
only

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 2A ALLOWS EACH STATE TO DECIDE FOR ITSELF HOW CONGRESSIONAL LINES ARE DRAWN, FULFILLING THE CONSTITUTION'S FEDERALIST DESIGN	5
A. The Principle of Constitutional Avoidance Strongly Suggests That This Case Should Be Resolved on Statutory Grounds	5
B. The Clear Text of § 2a Allows States to Decide for Themselves How Congressional District Lines Are Drawn..	8
C. The Legislative History of § 2a Shows that Congress Intended to Allow States to Decide for Themselves How Congressional District Lines Would Be Drawn.....	10
D. Section 2a Is a Valid Statute that Fulfills the Federalist Constitutional Design	17
II. THE STRAIGHTFORWARD CONSTRUCTION OF THE VALID STATUTE AVOIDS DIFFICULT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. No Party Seeks a Literal Construction of the Constitutional Text	23
B. Reaching Beyond the Clear Statute to Interpret the Constitutional Text Presents Many Difficult Constitutional Questions	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. 2002)	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	17
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 46 (2014)	7
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	6, 18
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	19, 20
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	23
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	7
<i>Egolf v. Duran</i> , No. D-101-CV-2011-02942, (N.M. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Santa Fe Cnty. Dec. 29, 2011)	10
<i>Escambia Cnty. v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984)	6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Guy v. Miller</i> , No. 11 OC 00042 1B, (Nev. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Carson City Oct. 27, 2011)	10
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012)	10
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	24
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	23
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012)	10
<i>In re 2003 Apportionment of State Senate & U.S. Congressional Dists.</i> , 827 A.2d 844 (Me. 2003)	10
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 179 N.E. 705 (N.Y. 1932)	25
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	17
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	6
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrin v. Kitzhaber</i> , 83 P.3d 368 (Or. Ct. App. 2004)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	3, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	7
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	17
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, No. 13-9026, 2015 WL 144680, (U.S. Jan. 13, 2015)	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	18, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	19
U.S. Const. art. V	24
FEDERAL STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)	8, 21
2 U.S.C. § 2a(b)	8, 21
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 2c	10, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1252	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301	11
Act of Aug. 8, 1911, ch. 5, § 4, 37 Stat. 13	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, § 2, 17 Stat. 28	11
Act of Feb. 7, 1891, ch. 116, § 4, 26 Stat. 735	11
Act of Feb. 25, 1882, ch. 20, § 3, 22 Stat. 5	11
Act of Jan. 16, 1901, ch. 93, § 4, 31 Stat. 733	11, 12
Act of July 14, 1862, ch. 170, 12 Stat. 572	11
Act of Nov. 15, 1941, ch. 470, § 1, 55 Stat. 761..	12
STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1.....	9, 27
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2.....	9, 28
Conn. Const. art. III, § 6	9, 10, 28
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20	9, 29
Haw. Const. art. IV, § 2	9, 27
Haw. Const. art. IV, § 10	10
Idaho Const. art. III, § 2	9, 27
Iowa Const. art. III, § 36.....	10
Iowa Const. art. III, § 37.....	9
Mo. Const. art. III, § 45	9
Mont. Const. art. V, § 14.....	9, 27
N.C. Const. art. II, § 22.....	9
N.J. Const. art. II, § II	9, 27
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4	9, 10, 27
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b.....	9
Va. Const. art. II, § 6	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43.....	9, 10, 27
Cal. Gov't Code § 8252	9, 27
Cal. Gov't Code § 8253	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 25-2	9, 10
Ind. Code § 3-3-2-2	9, 28
Iowa Code § 42	9, 10, 27
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1206	9, 10, 28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 3.63.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 3.73.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 3.74.....	10
N.C. Stat. § 120-2.4.....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 188.010	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 188.125.....	9
Tenn. Code § 2-16-102	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
47 Cong. Rec. 673 (1911).....	14
47 Cong. Rec. 674 (1911).....	13, 14
47 Cong. Rec. 701 (1911).....	14, 15
47 Cong. Rec. 702 (1911).....	14
47 Cong. Rec. 704 (1911).....	16
47 Cong. Rec. 3436 (1911).....	14, 16
47 Cong. Rec. 3507 (1911).....	13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
47 Cong. Rec. 3509 (1911).....	14, 15
47 Cong. Rec. 3555 (1911).....	16
47 Cong. Rec. 3558 (1911).....	16
47 Cong. Rec. 3604 (1911).....	16
Peter H. Argersinger, <i>Representation and Inequality in Late-Nineteenth Century America: The Politics of Apportionment</i> (2012)	2
Peter H. Argersinger, <i>Structure, Process and Party: Essays in American Political History</i> (1991)	2
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Colorblind Injustice: Minority Voting Rights and the Undoing of the Second Reconstruction</i> (1999)	1
Legislative Parties' Answer Br. & Initial Br. on Cross Appeal, <i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , No. SC14-1905 (Fla. Dec. 19, 2014).....	29
Office of the Clerk, H.R, Certificate of Entitlement, <i>available at</i> http://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2011-2012/Districting/Other-Documents/reapportionment-certificate.pdf (last visited Jan. 20, 2015) ..	21
Statement of Apportionment Population, H.R. Doc. No. 112-5 (2011).....	21
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	24
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) .	17
